

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS DE JESUS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian Charles Lea
Counsel of Record
Victoria Cuneo Powell
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree Street, NE
Suite 400
Atlanta, Georgia 30361
(404) 521-3939
blea@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPLICATES A SPLIT AMONG THE FEDERAL COURTS CONCERNING WHETHER AND WHEN, FOLLOWING A HOLDING OF NO JURISDICTION, A PURPORTED CONCLUSION ON THE MERITS QUALIFIES AS A BINDING HOLDING.....	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT PRESENTED BY THIS PETITION TO PREVENT JURISDICTIONAL OVERREACH AND LEGAL ERROR	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Jan. 27, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Jan. 27, 2021)	6a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Denying Motion to Alter or Amend (Mar. 2, 2018).....	7a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida Adopting Report of Magistrate Judge (Jan. 5, 2018)	11a
APPENDIX E: Report of Magistrate Judge of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Sept. 6, 2017)	19a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (Apr. 30, 2021)	51a
APPENDIX G: Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 to Vacate, Set Aside, or Correct Sentence by a Person in Federal Custody, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (July 13, 2016)	52a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX H: Motion Under Rule 59(e) to Alter and Amend Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Feb. 9, 2018)	69a
APPENDIX I: Petitioner-Appellant’s Supplemental Brief, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Aug. 12, 2020)	74a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	6
<i>Charter Twp. of Muskegon v. City of Muskegon</i> , 303 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	16
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	5
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868)	8, 14
<i>Food Town Stores, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 708 F.2d 920 (4th Cir. 1983)	3, 12, 13
<i>Huggins v. Pastrana</i> , No. 09-CV-22635, 2010 WL 4384211 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2010)	6
<i>IFC Interconsult, AG v. Safeguard Int’l Partners, LLC</i> , 438 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3, 12
<i>In re Dep’t of Energy Stripper Well Litig.</i> , 206 F.3d 1345 (10th Cir. 2000)	4, 9, 10
<i>Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel</i> , 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014)	4, 9, 11
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Leal Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 9, 10
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012)	3, 9
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	16
<i>Moore v. Maricopa Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 657 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 9, 10
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	16
<i>Rutherford v. McDonough</i> , 466 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2006)	3, 7, 12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ocean Bulk Ships, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Will v. Lumpkin</i> , 978 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 9, 10
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2252	4
18 U.S.C. § 2422	4
18 U.S.C. § 2423	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3231	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1915	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	<i>passim</i>
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249 (2006)	15
